they had been elected in an even-numbered year and they shall hold their offices till their successors are elected and quadified under the provisions of section 590 of the code.

Approved March 13th, 1874.

CHAPTER XXXII.

FOR THE PAYMENT OF THOMAS M. MONROE AND A. B. SMEDLEY.

AN ACT to Appropriate seven hundred and fourteen Dollars and H. F.298. thirty Cents to Thomas M. Monroe and A. B. Smedley for certain Services rendered to the State of Iowa and certain necessary Expenses while performing the same.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the appropria-State of Iowa, That the following sums of money are hereby tion made: appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to the persons and for the purposes herein named:

SEC. 2. To Thomas M. Monroe, for a printed report entitled To T. M. Mon "Views of Thomas M. Monroe upon the various subjects of pamphtet on "inquiry in relation to transportation, embraced in a joint resolu-"Transportation, ton "Solu-"Transportation, embraced in a joint resolu-"Transportation, solution, "Solution, "Solution "tion of the general assembly, approved February 20th, 1873," tion 5000.; the sum of six hundred dollars.

SEC. 3. To A. B. Smedley, a delegate duly appointed to attend To A. B. Smedthe National Cheap Transportation Convention, held at Wash-to transportation ington, D. C., commencing on the 14th of January ultimo, for tion convention, \$114.30. traveling and other necessary expenses while attending the same, the sum of one hundred and fourteen dollars and thirty cents.

SEC. 4. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall Publication take effect from and after its publication in the Iowa State Regis-clause. ter and Iowa State Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines,

Approved March 13th, 1874.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published at Des Moines in The Iowa Daily State Leader March 17, and in The Daily Iowa State Register March 18, 1874.

JOSIAH T. YOUNG, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER XXXIII.

TOWN OF NEW HAMPTON LEGALIZED.

AN ACT to Legalize the Incorporation of the Town of New Hampton, H. F. 314, Chickasaw County, Iowa, and certain Proceedings had under said Incorporation.

WHEREAS, On the 3d day of April, 1873, the inhabitants of Preambl the village of New Hampton, Chickasaw county, Iowa, petitioned